- €1,000,000 (one million/00) for each multi-year investment in research and development; 

• examination, amendment, approval, execution and termination of any document and agreement 

necessary for management of the Company whose individual value is less than €1,500,000/00 (one million 

five hundred thousand/00) and whose duration is less than three years; 

• examination, amendment, approval, execution and termination of partnership agreements with 

universities and research institutes and joint venture agreements, except, in the latter case, where the Board

[...]

• examination, amendment, approval, execution and cancellation of supply contracts in general, 

including service agreements, work agreements and similar provision of goods and all relevant and 

consequent acts for an amount equal to or less than €1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred thousand/00) 

per single agreement, other than the sale of goods, provision of services and participation in tenders as 

described in the previous two points; 

• definition of guidelines for cash pooling operations, such as, but not limited to, opening and closing